
 

 

Planning Department 
168 North Edwards Street 
Post Office Drawer L 
Independence, California  93526 

 
Phone:  (760) 878-0263 
FAX:      (760) 878-0382 
E-Mail:   inyoplanning@ 
               inyocounty.us 

 
 
AGENDA ITEM NO.:   9 (Action Item – Public Hearing) 
 
PLANNING COMMISSION  January 22, 2019 
MEETING DATE:       
 
SUBJECT: Conditional Use Permit (CUP) 2019-

12/Lackner 
            
  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The applicants, Tom and Diana Lackner, have submitted an application for a CUP to 
allow the construction of an addition to an existing nonconforming residence located 
1327 Birchim Lane, in the community of Wright's 40 Acres (see attached Vicinity Map). 
The applicants surveyed the property, and provided a site plan to the Planning 
Department with the application for the CUP based on Inyo County Code Section 
18.78.240 
 
PROJECT INFORMATION. 
 
Supervisory District:    1 
 
Project Applicant:  Tom and Diana Lackner 
      
Property Owner:   Tom and Diana Lackner 
     
Site Address/ 1327 Birchim Lane, Bishop, CA 93514 
    
Community:   Wright 40 Acres Bishop, CA 
 
A.P.N.:   009-130-31  
 
General Plan:  Rural Residential High Density (RRH) 
     
Zoning:   Rural Residential 1.0-acre Minimum Mobilehome Overlay (RR-1.0-MH)  
   
Size of Parcel:   Approximately 1.05-acres                 
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Surrounding Land Use:        

   
Staff Recommended Action: 1.) Approve the Conditional Use Permit (CUP) 

2019-12/Lackner and find the project is exempt 
under CEQA. 

 
Alternatives: 1.) Deny the CUP. 
 2.) Approve the CUP with additional Conditions of 

Approval. 
3.)  Continue the public hearing to a future date, and 
provide specific direction to staff regarding what 
additional information and analysis is needed. 

 
Project Planner:   Ryan Standridge, Assistant Planner 
 
STAFF ANALYSIS 
Background and Overview 
The applicants are proposing to construct an addition to a historic home that includes a 
198 square foot loft and 378 Square foot deck. The applicants Grandparents hand carved 
the facia with the history of Owens Valley while building the dwelling in 1940 and the 
property has been in the family since. The dwelling is located at 1327 Birchim Lane in 
the community of Wright's 40 Acres. The dwelling predates the Zoning Code and the 
applicant is proposing to restore and add to their family’s severely declining home. It is 
non-conforming with regard to the front yard setback requirements of the Rural 
Residential district in which it is located. The Rural residential zone requires 50-foot 
front, rear 30-foot, and 20-foot side yard setbacks. The foundation of the foundation of 
the existing, old building dwelling is 3-feet, 6-inches from the northern front property 
line. The applicant proposes to build the addition on the south side of the building which 
is still within the 50-foot front yard setback but not closer to the property line. This make 
a conditional use permit necessary for the building to continue as a nonconforming 
structure and be enlarged. Inyo County Code Section 18.78.250 - Nonconforming 
buildings—Changes states:   

Location: Use: Gen. Plan Designation Zoning 
Site Single-family 

Residence 
Residential Rural High 
Density (RRH) 

Rural Residential, 1-acre 
minimum, Mobilehome Overlay 
(RR-1.0-MH) 

North Ranchland Agriculture Open Space 40-acre minimum 
(OS-40) 

East Single-family 
Residence 

Residential Rural High 
Density (RRH) 

Rural Residential, 1-acre 
minimum, Mobilehome Overlay 
(RR-1.0-MH) 

South Single-family 
Residence 

Residential Rural High 
Density (RRH) 

Rural Residential, 1-acre 
minimum, Mobilehome Overlay 
(RR-1.0-MH) 

West Single-family 
Residence 

Residential Rural High 
Density (RRH) 

Rural Residential, 1-acre 
minimum, Mobilehome Overlay 
(RR-1.0-MH) 
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"A nonconforming building shall not be enlarged, extended or structurally altered without 
submission of, and approval by, the Planning Commission of a conditional use permit 
application. . .  ."  

 
This building restoration and addition falls under the provision of 18.78.250, and 
therefore, a conditional use permit approved by the Planning Commission is required.  
 
The general project area is in a location surrounded to the South, East and West by 
Single-family dwellings on rural residential land. The property north of the project site is 
vacant. 
     
General Plan Consistency 
The goal of this project is to allow for an established nonconforming building on the site, 
to continue in compliance with County's zoning ordinance and be enlarged. The project is 
consistent with the General Plan designation of Rural Residential High (RRH); as a large-
lot single-family home in a rural residential neighborhood, the residential densities shall 
be a maximum of 1 dwelling unit per acre, with a minimum parcel size of 1.0 acre. The 
restoration and addition will not change the density and remains consistent with the 
General Plan land use.  
  
Zoning Ordinance Consistency 
The Property is zoned Rural Residential, 1-acre minimum, Mobilehome Overlay (RR-
1.0-MH). The Inyo County Code requires that any changes to a non-conforming building 
be approved by the Planning Commission. By acquiring the CUP, the applicant is 
creating consistency with the code.   
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
This project is Categorically Exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) (Class 3 exemption, "New Construction or Conversion of Small 
Structures"), pursuant to Section 15303 of the CEQA Guidelines.  Class 3 consists of 
construction and location of limited numbers of new, small facilities or structures; and 
lists as an example "One single-family residence or a second dwelling unit in a residential 
zone."  The addition may be constructed or converted under this exemption with the 
required CUP. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Planning Department staff recommends the approval of Conditional Use Permit No. 
2019-13/Lackner, with the following Findings and Conditions of Approval: 
 
FINDINGS 
1. The proposed Conditional Use Permit is exempt under CEQA Guidelines 15301, 

Existing Facilities – Class 1; (15303)(a), Small Structures – Class 3; and, the 
provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act have been satisfied. 
[Evidence: Class 3 Exemptions include construction and location of limited numbers 
of new, small new equipment and facilities in small structures; and the conversion of 
existing small structures from one use to another where only minor modifications are 
made in the exterior of the structure.  It includes the construction of single family 
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residences.” The addition to the nonconforming building is a minor modification to 
the exterior structure therefore exempt.] 

2. The proposed Conditional Use Permit is consistent with the Inyo County General 
Plan Land Use designation of Rural Residential High Density (RRH). Residential 
densities shall be a maximum of 1 dwelling unit per acre, with a minimum parcel size 
of 1.0 acre. 
[Evidence: The proposed Conditional Use Permit will not result in the creation of 
any new parcels, or increase density, and is consistent with the Inyo County General 
Plan Land Use designation for the property.] 
 

3. The proposed Conditional Use Permit is consistent with the Inyo County Zoning 
Ordinance.[Evidence: the proposed use permit is consistent with the Inyo County 
Zoning designation of RR-1.0-MH (One family Residence – 1-acre minimum) for the 
property, as conditioned and Inyo County Zoning Code 18.21.020.] 
 

4. The proposed Conditional Use Permit is necessary or desirable. 
[Evidence: This use is necessary and desirable because the historic family home is 
deteriorating on this residential site, and the small addition will provide for more 
efficient utilization of the property as a residence in conformance with zoning for the 
area. 

 
5. The proposed Conditional Use Permit is properly related to other uses and 

transportation and service facilities in the vicinity. 
[Evidence: The proposed conditional use permit is to make an existing use and 
building compliant with the County’s Zoning Code. It will not change or increase the 
current level or type of use; and therefore, will have no impact on transportation or 
service facilities in the vicinity.] 

 
6. The proposed Conditional Use Permit would not, under all the circumstances of this 

case, affect adversely the health or safety of persons living or working in the vicinity 
or be materially detrimental to the public welfare. 
[Evidence: The conditional use permit is being proposed to make an existing use and 
building compliant the County’s Zoning Code. It will not change or increase the 
current level or type of use; and therefore, it will not create impacts on the health or 
safety of persons living or working in the vicinity or be materially detrimental to the 
public welfare.] 

 
7. Operating requirements necessitate the Conditional Use Permit for the site. 

[Evidence: The addition to the existing non-conforming building requires a 
conditional use permit per 18.78.250. Therefore, the conditional use permit is 
necessary for building the addition at the site.] 

 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
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1. Conformance with California Building Code 
The applicant/developer shall obtain a Building Permit from the Inyo County 
Building Department and shall conform to all applicable provisions of the California 
Building Code.  

2. Conformance with Environmental Health Requirements 
• The applicant developer shall obtain a septic system permit from the Inyo 

County Department of Environmental Health conforming to all the applicable 
provisions contained in Chapter 7.12 of the Inyo County code and the Inyo 
County Local Area Management Plan. 

 
• The applicant shall obtain a well permit from the Inyo County Department of 

Environmental Health and shall conform to all applicable provisions of 
Chapter 14.28 of the Inyo County Code and the California Well Standards.  

 
3. Hold Harmless 

The applicant/developer shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless Inyo County 
agents, officers, and employees from any claim, action or proceeding against the 
County or its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void or annul an 
approval of the county, its advisory agencies, its appeals board, or legislative body 
concerning Conditional Use Permit No. 2019-12/Lackner. The County reserves the 
right to prepare its own defense. 

 
4. Compliance with County Code 

The applicant/developer shall conform to all applicable provisions of Inyo County 
Code. If the use provided by this conditional use permit is not established within one 
year of the approval date it will become void.   

 
     

 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Vicinity map 
B. Site Plan 
C. Site Pictures 
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